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Question 9

Topic: 
Contemporary Music Development Program

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: 161
Senator Bishop asked:     

How much of the $2.4 million that is not yet been spent has been allocated;  what programs it is allocated to; and when the allocation 
will be drawn down for spending.

Answer:


We advised at the Hearings that the unspent funds were approximately 

$2.4 million.  This figure was determined on an accrual basis as at 4 June 2001.  All of the unspent funds had been allocated as outlined in the table below.

PROGRAM
PROJECT
AMOUNT ALLOCATED  

$
TO BE DRAWN DOWN FOR SPENDING



1.
Contemporary 
Music Export
-
Export Marketing Advances

-
International Pathways

-
International Showcases

-
International Association of Jazz 
Educators Conference

100,000


160,000


300,000


50,000
In instalments during 01-02

In instalments during 01-02

In instalments during 01-02

October 2001



SUB-TOTAL

610,000


2.
Business Market 
Development
-
Music Travel Fund  02/03 
(devolved grant program)

-
Australian Music Week

-
Ongoing Business and Market 
Development Program

200,000


72,000


300,000
In 2002-03 upon satisfactory completion of the pilot project

July 01

In instalments during 01-02



SUB-TOTAL

572,000




PROGRAM
PROJECT
AMOUNT ALLOCATED  

$
TO BE DRAWN DOWN FOR SPENDING



3.
On-line Strategy
-
Consultancy/Project Management

-
Australian Contemporary Music 
Website

-
Content - text, images, music

-
On-going site management

-
Promotions Marketing and 
Communications

-
Contingency

24,000


300,000


84,000


140,000


70,000


75,000
July 01

From August 01

In instalments during 01-02

2002-03

In instalments during 01-02

In instalments during 01-02




SUB-TOTAL

693,000




4.
Indigenous Music 
Strategy
-
Indigenous Music Strategy

250,000
In instalments during 01-02




SUB-TOTAL

250,000




5.
Integrated Industry 
Framework
-
Research and Analysis of 
Contemporary Music Export 
Development Programs including 
a financial analysis

-
Evaluation of industry models

-
Support for pilot projects

25,000


25,000


200,000
July 01

October 01

In instalments during 01-02




SUB-TOTAL

250,000




6.
Administration
-
N/A

110,000
In instalments during 01-02




SUB-TOTAL

110,000





TOTAL UNSPENT FUNDS (ON AN ACCRUAL BASIS*)



2,485,000


*   excluding firm commitments not paid in cash terms as at 4 June 01 but for which 
signed agreements were in place as listed below.


PROGRAM

$




· Musica Viva

100,000
Paid 14 June 01

· Elison Ensemble 2nd year

70,000
To be paid 29 June 01

· Elison Ensemble 3rd year

70,000
To be paid in 2001-02

· National Independent Electronic Labels Conference

45,000
Paid 6 June 01

· Music Travel Fund

200,000
Paid 8 June 01

· Music Managers Forum

226,670
To be paid in July 01

· Music Managers Forum

86,735
To be paid in 2001-02

· Association of Independent Record Labels

195,408
To be paid in the first half of 2001-02
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Question 10
Topic: Contemporary Music Development Program

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Page 165

Senator Bishop asked: 

So were the original tender specifications not specific enough or too brief or was the response to the tender specifications unacceptable; where is the fault?

Answer:

During 1999/2000 the Australia Council engaged a consultant to assess the Australian music industry’s online needs and to develop an appropriate online strategy. The Consultant reported to Council and tenders were sought to develop a major Web site for marketing Australian contemporary music. Six proposals were received and an assessment meeting was held on 13 November 2000. While the proposals received were of a high calibre it was considered that none met the criteria fully within the terms of the Request for Proposal. 

Given the scope of this project and the importance of ensuring appropriately developed proposals it was recommended by the assessment committee, to revise the approach focusing only on a first stage technical development and to retender for a specified and detailed technical and functional architecture for the site. The original tenderers were notified that they would be provided with the opportunity to augment their original proposals or to re-tender against more specific guidelines

This brief is presently being prepared and tenders will be sought in late August – early September 2001.
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Question: 11

Topic: Contemporary Music Development Program

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Page 165

Senator Bishop asked: 

What will his or her job be? 

[In relation to the appointment of a specific online project manager to redevelop the process to have a more specific tender.]

Answer:

Consultancy, Project Manager Australia Council’s Online Music Strategy.

The Consultancy period is from July 2001 – mid February 2002. 

Project Management Role: 

In summary, to write a brief for the technical and functional architecture of the site and to project manage the implementation of that brief.
Stage 1: A  (5 week period)

· Review the Australia Council’s online strategy in terms of current online music developments and the recommendations contained in the report “An online strategy for the music industry”.

· Review existing music websites.

· Consult with key Australian music industry stakeholders, associations and organisations.

Advise Australia Council on the positioning of its proposed online contemporary music site as a dedicated project or whether there are elements that could be pursued through other appropriate sites. Stage 1:B  (2 week period)

· Define the scope of the project with strict guidelines.

· Write a detailed functional and architectural brief for the design, building and implementation of a major Australian contemporary music Web site, based on the strategies contained in the report “An online strategy for the music industry”, and recommendations made in Stage 1:A.

At this point, the Australia Council will review this Consultancy, and based on the satisfactory completion of Stage 1, the Australia Council will reserve the option of extending the Project Manager’s role in Stage 2 which has two parts:

Stage 2: A  (1 week period)

· Assist with the evaluation of tenders received for the design, build and implementation of a major Australian contemporary music Web site.

Stage 2: B  (15 week period)

· Project manage the winning tender for a period of fifteen weeks. 
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Question: 12

Topic: Contemporary Music Development Program

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Page 166

Senator Bishop asked: 

All right. In that case, Mr Strout, can you take on notice and provide us in writing the date of the first public announcement of the program; the allocation of funds; when the funds were received; where the funds have been parked since receipt, if received; what initiatives have been taken in the last two years; who carried out those initiatives; departmental role if any; and identify for me the particular deficiencies in the tender program that have been brought to your attention that have caused essentially the process to have to be started from commencement?

Answer:

· On 28 August 1998 Senator Alston announced the broad allocation of funding for elements within the previously announced $10 million Contemporary Music Package. 

· In the 1998/99 financial year, the Australia Council received a total of $400,000 after the announcement under the Contemporary Music Package. This consisted of:

· $  100,000 for Contemporary Music Export Development

· $  100,000 for industry development 

· $  200,000 for the online music delivery program 

In the 1999/00 financial year, the Australia Council received $2,600,000:

· $1,050,000 for Contemporary Music Export Development

· $1,250,000 for industry development

· $  300,000 for online music delivery program

In the 2000/01 financial year, the Australia Council received $2,400,000:

· $1,000,000 for Contemporary Music Export Development

· $1,150,000 for industry development

· $   250,000 for online music delivery program

· The Contemporary Music Development Program funds have been held in the Australia Council’s General Bank Account.

· Initiatives undertaken 1998-2001:

· Contemporary Music Export Development Program

· Export Marketing Advances

· International Pathways

· Musica Viva Australia 

· Music Network 

· Morton Music 

· Folk Alliance Australia 

· Jazz 2000 & Beyond, and Jazz 2001 

· Elision Ensemble 

· Business and Market Development

· Association of Independent Record Labels (AIR)

· Music Managers Forum (MMF)

· Access and professional development

· Kiss My WAMI (West Australian Music Industry) 2000 for national promotion

· National Independent Electronic Labels Conference, 2000 and 2001

· Broome Musicians Aboriginal Corporation

· Music Travel Fund (devolved grant funding program jointly managed by AIR & MMF)

· Pacific Circle Music Expo 98, 00 

· National Showcase Program at Music Business Adelaide, 2001

· 5th National Entertainment Industry Conference

· Australian Music Week 2001

· Online Strategy

· Management of the Contemporary Music Development Program (CMDP) is the sole responsibility of the Audience and Market Development Division of the Australia Council.  No role is performed by any other Government department in this CMDP program.

· Since the commencement of the CMDP program the online environment has undergone massive changes. This extremely volatile industry has seen the rise and fall of Napster, the growth of MP3, the fear of major record companies and composers in regard to maintaining control of copyright and more significantly the dot.com crash. 

· Due to this experience, the online industry now has developed a much more realistic business approach to developing and maintaining long-term viability. During 1999-2000 the Australia Council carried out a period of extensive research and industry consultation into practical strategies for online promotion and marketing of Australian contemporary music. 

· Based on recommendations in the "An Online Strategy for the Music Industry" report (March 2000), a select tender was sought to develop a major site for marketing Australian contemporary music. 

· Expert advisory panel members were unanimous in their assessment of the tender responses that, in light of the complexities of the online environment as detailed above and the broadness of the scope and conceptualisation of the project, no one tender met the criteria fully. It was decided to revise the project and focus on a first stage technical development. 

· A project manager, Mr Brandon Saul, has been appointed to review the Australia Council's online strategy in terms of current online music developments and existing music websites, to advise Council on the most appropriate service delivery for this project and to define the scope of the project with strict guidelines. 

· It is expected that proposals will be sought in September 2001 for the functional and architectural build and that a major Australian contemporary music website will be launched early next year.
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Question: 13

Topic: Contemporary Music Development Program

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Page 167

Senator Bishop asked: 

Probably, then, Mr Strout you could also take on notice what has been the reaction of the contemporary music industry to the progress to date of this particular strategy and whether they support or do not support the new implementation process that you have outlined earlier.

Answers:

· The contemporary music industry has been updated at regular intervals by phone and email in response to queries in regard to the Australia Council’s process and management of the online strategy.  

· The revised approach, to focus only on a first stage technical development and to re-tender for a detailed technical and functional architecture for the site, was at the advice of peer contemporary music industry advisors and online industry advisors to the program.

· This is a very complex project, within a very dynamic environment. Ongoing

consultation has taken place with the contemporary music industry to determine the most appropriate way to execute and deliver this online service. The implementation of this will begin in September.

In addition a round table meeting was hosted by the Australia Council on 23 July 2001. Thirty key music industry personnel from around Australia attended, representing numerous sectors of the contemporary music industry (and all States and Territories). The meeting provided a forum to discuss strategies aimed at promoting an integrated and collaborative industry. There was clearly a strong interest and commitment from everyone present to pursue this process and continue dialogue to establish long term strategies for the ongoing development of Australia's national and international contemporary music industry.
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Question: 14

Topic: Contemporary Music Development Program

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Page 167

Senator Bishop asked: 

Finally, on this issue: is there any funding for the ongoing maintenance of a major contemporary music web site after completion of this project? Have you looked at this issue?

Answer:

· From the beginning, a high priority has been placed on considering what can be achieved and maintained in the long-term for this project. This funding is considered seed funding and the site must work toward a self sustaining model as quickly as possible. Achieving value for money has been one of the key considerations in the tendering process.

· $140,000 has been allocated to the ongoing maintenance and administration of the site.
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